of $1,067,500 for the first three years and $1,087,100 for the last two years for a total commitment of
$5,376,700.

- 27 -

REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

28. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT

On January 1, 2023, the RDN adopted Public Sector Accounting Standard PSAS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations.
This standard addresses the reporting requirements for legal obligations associated with the retirement of tangible
capital assets. The standard was adopted using the modified retroactive method with the date of first application
being January 1, 2022. Under this method, the previously reported financial results for year ended December 31,
2022 are restated.

The retroactive application is modified such that the liabilities recognized on the date of first application (January 1,
2022) are measured using information, assumptions and discount rates that were current as of this date. This is as
opposed to using information, assumptions and discount rates that were current on the date that the recognized
liabilities were historically incurred.

The impact of the prior period adjustment on the December 31, 2022 comparative amounts is as follows:

As Previously
Stated Restatement As Restated

Tangible capital assets $ 311,785,187 $ 2,715,342 $ 314,500,529

Asset retirement obligation liability - (30,342,389) (30,342,389)

Landfill closure and post closure costs
liability (20,112,720) 20,112,720 -

Amortization expense 10,734,065 58,677 10,792,742

Accretion expense - 1,000,720 1,000,720

Allowance for future landfill costs
expense 158,675 (158,675) -

Opening accumulated surplus (325,869,171) 6,613,606 (319,255,565)

Surplus for the year (24,368,280) 900,721 (23,467,559)

Closing accumulated surplus (344,081,283) 7,514,327 (336,566,956)

Opening net financial assets 28,869,568 (7,857,024) 21,012,544

(Decrease) Increase in net financial
assets 1,993,917 (2,372,645) (378,728)

Closing net financial assets $ 30,863,485 $ (10,229,669) $ 20,633,816

- 28 -

REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO
CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES BY SEGMENT

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2023

PS2700 requires that governments define and disclose additional information related to its activities, by segment.
Regional Districts are required by the Local Government Act to charge or allocate all expenses directly or reasonably
attributable to a service, to that service. The information in these financial statements conforms in all respects to the
requirements of the Local Government Act.

For the purposes of PS2700 the segmented information above corresponds to the classification of expenses shown on